MACRO STORM WATER DRAINAGE STUDY

Winterset Cedar Creek

SITE ACREAGE: 3.69 ACRES

Lee's Summit, MO

PREPARED BY:





Revision

Date	Comment	By
9-8-20	Revised per City Comments Dated September 8, 2020	AEP
9-22-20	Revised per City Comments Dated September 15, 2020	AEP

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- **1. REPORT COVER SHEET**
- 2. TABLE OF CONTENTS
- **3. GENERAL INFORMATION**
 - **3.1 PURPOSE**
 - **3.2** SCOPE
- 4. METHODOLOGY
- 5. FEMA FLOODPLAIN DETERMINATION
- 6. NRCS SOIL CLASSIFICATION
- 7. SUB-BASIN/WATERSHED ANALYSIS
- 8. CONCLUSIONS
- 9. EXHIBITS

3.0 General Information

The proposed Winterset Cedar Creek single-family residential subdivision is to be located in the southwest quarter of the southwest quarter of Section 2, Township 47 North, Range 32 West, Lee's Summit, Jackson County, Missouri. The proposed development would be adjacent to Winterset Park and consist of an extension of SW Winter Road. The proposed development area is 3.69 acres. The proposed improvements would consist of five lots, a road extension with terminating cul-de-sac in addition to associated utility infrastructure. The property is currently wooded and does not contain any onsite detention systems, BMPs nor water bodies. Runoff from the north side of the property is tributary to Cedar Creek and runoff from the south side of the property is tributary to an unnamed branch of Cedar Creek. The confluence of Cedar Creek and Tributary C1 to Cedar Creek constitutes the Point of Interest (POI) for the subject project. The POI is adjacent to the property and represents the place where all contributing runoff from the project may be accounted. The POI is also the point at which the project sub-basins may be compared to the rest of the Cedar Creek Watershed. Exhibit A at the end of the report contains an aerial view of the existing project site. The proposed Site Plan may be found in Exhibit B. The overall Watershed Map for the proposed project may be found in Exhibit C.

3.1 Purpose

The purpose of the memorandum is to determine if any negative impacts due to storm water runoff from the proposed improvements are anticipated downstream due to the 2, 10, 100 and 1.37" water quality storm.

3.2 Scope

Determine Proximity of Property to Cedar Creek. Determine Location of Property within the Overall Cedar Creek Watershed. Determine the Pre verse Post Development Peak Flows for the 2, 10, 100 and Water Quality Storms at the POI.

4.0 Methodology

The memorandum conforms to KC Metro Area APWA Section 5600 requirements in addition to all other applicable codes and requirements of the City of Lee's Summit, Missouri.

5.0 FEMA Floodplain Determination

The property is located in an Area of Minimal Flood Hazard, Zone X, according to FEMA Firm Map Number 29095C0416G, effective January 20, 2017.

See Exhibit D for a FIRMette which includes the proposed project site. Note the large regulatory floodplain and floodway present on both Cedar Creek and Tributary C1 to Cedar Creek adjacent to the proposed project site.

6.0 NRCS Soil Classification

Soil classifications are published by the United States Department of Agriculture/National Resources Conservation Service (USDA/NRCS) and made available via their website. Data was taken from the web soil survey for Jackson County, Missouri, Version 22, May 29, 2020. The existing site contains one major soil type:

10082 Snead-Rock Outcrop Complex, 14 to 30 percent slopes Hydrologic Soils Group (HSG): Type D

See Exhibit E for a detailed soils report of the proposed project site.

7.0 Sub-basin/Watershed Analysis

The overall watershed map for the project was developed to determine both the proximity of the project to the receiving stream and the location of the project in the overall watershed. See Exhibit C for a depiction of the Overall Watershed Map for the project. The overall watershed is approximately 6,290 +/- acres with the majority of the watershed being developed. The subject property encompasses 3.69 acres and accounts for approximately 0.06% of the overall watershed. The terrain consists of a Snead-Rock outcrop complex with steep slopes and high runoff rates per the NRCS soils report.

The proposed development is located adjacent to Cedar Creek on the north and an unnamed branch tributary to Tributary C1 to Cedar Creek on the south. The proposed development is located approximately 430' south of Cedar Creek. The south sub-basin of the project extends 6,000+ feet south from Cedar Creek and includes all lands contributing runoff to Tributary C1 to Cedar Creek. The development is located in the lower 1/10th of the sub-basin and is located adjacent to

Cedar Creek. The following table summarizes the results of the Existing Conditions Analysis for the proposed project sub-basin. The hydrologic data used in this analysis is in line with the FEMA Flood Insurance Study for the watershed, see Exhibit G for FIS reference data. The highlighted FIS data is approximately at the POI.

Sub-basin	POI	Area	CN	Te	Q(1.37")	Q2	Q10	Q100
		(ac.)		(min.)	(cfs)	(cfs)	(cfs)	(cfs)
Existing	Confluence	5042	85	242.0	319.42	1999.69	3560.08	5916.63

Table 1 - Existing Conditions Sub-basin & Hydrologic Data at the POI

The following table summarizes the results of the Proposed Conditions Analysis. A complete Hydraflow Report may be found in Exhibit F which contains both Existing and Proposed Hydrologic Data.

Table 2 - Proposed Conditions Sub-basin & Hydrologic Data at the POI

Sub-basin	POI	Area	CN	Tc	Q(1.37")	Q2	Q10	Q100
		(ac.)		(min.)	(cfs)	(cfs)	(cfs)	(cfs)
Prop. Project	Confluence	3.69	82	16.94	1.031	7.97	14.50	24.35
Prop. Remainder	Confluence	5038.31	85	242.0	319.19	1998.23	3557.48	5912.31
Prop. Combined	Confluence	5042			319.27	1998.59	3558.09	5913.27

As discussed, the data shown in the above tables confirms that the development of the subject project due to its location in the watershed will reduce the overall peak flow rates at the POI for all regulatory storm events including the 1.37" water quality storm. The reduction in peak flow may be attributed to the time variance of contributing areas within the watershed.

Table 3 below provides a comparison of runoff data between Proposed and Existing Conditions for the Proposed Development.

Table 3 - Point of Interest Discharge Comparison

	Condition	Q1.37" (cfs)	Q2 (cfs)	Q10 (cfs)	Q100 (cfs)
POI Confluence	Proposed	319.27	1998.59	3558.09	5913.27
	Existing	319.42	1999.69	3560.08	5916.63
	Difference	-0.15	-1.10	-1.99	-3.36

As shown in the Table above all proposed peak flows will be attenuated below existing peak flows for all regulatory design storm events. Therefore the development and free release of runoff from this property will not create any negative downstream hydraulic impacts but will reduce the required carrying capacity of downstream elements providing increased freeboard. Due to the large size of the sub-basin and the minimal size of the proposed development the proposed peak flow generated during the water quality storm will not create deleterious conditions to downstream conveyance elements.

8.0 Conclusion

No further developments will be directly downstream and adjacent to Winterset Cedar Creek. Based on the size, geometry, soil characteristics and downstream position of the property in its sub-basin the free release of proposed peak flows will provide attenuation below existing conditions for all regulatory design storms including the 1.37" water quality storm. We recommend the free release of runoff from all storm water events. The study is in conformance with all applicable City of Lee's Summit standards and criteria.

Waiver Requests:

1) KCAPWA Section 5608 Stormwater Detention and Retention, 5608.4 Performance Criteria, C. Release Rates, 1. Comprehensive Control, a. Post-Development Peak Discharge Rates for the 50%, 10% and 1% Storms. We request this criterion be waived based on the peak discharge reduction outlined in the report.

2) KCAPWA Section 5608 Stormwater Detention and Retention, 5608.4 Performance Criteria, C. Release Rates, 1. Comprehensive Control, b. 40-hour Extended Detention. We request this criterion be waived based on the peak discharge reduction in addition to the minimal volume attributed from the subject property compared to the overall watershed.









THE RI A Re an Part of Se



BOUNDARY DESCRIPTION

A tract of land being located in Secti described as follows

Tract B2, WINTERSET VALLEY 2ND PLAT EXCEPT

A tract of land being part of Tract of follows: Beginning at the Northeast of Lee's Summit, Jackson County, Misso to the Northwest corner of Lot 16 of 02 degrees 51 minutes 13 seconds E seconds East along said North line 1

and

Lot 1-A, Lee's Summit West Elementa

LEGEND

These standard symbols will be found in the drawing.

	Set 1/2"Rebar & Cap
\odot	Found Survey Monument (As N
(#	Exception Document Location
- x x x x	Existing Fence Line - Chain L
<-₩/₩X-₩/₩	Existing Water Line
(-SAN	Existing Sanitary Sewer Main
(-STMX-STM	Existing Storm Sewer
GAS	Existing Gas Line
UT UT	Existing Underground Telephon
———— E ————	Existing Underground Electric
STSTST	Proposed Storm Sewer
SS	Proposed Sanitary Sewer
— w — _ w — _ w —	Proposed 8"D.I.P. Water

Current Zoning: R-1, Single Family Residential / AG, Agricultural

SURVEY AND PLAT NOTES:

THE SUBJECT PROPERTY SURVEYED LIES WITHIN A _ FLOOD ZONE DESIGNATED ZONE (X), AREAS LOCATED OUTSIDE THE 100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN, PER F.E.M.A. MAP, EX HOUSE COMMUNITY PANEL NO. 29095C0416G EFFECTIVE DATE: JANUARY 20, 2017.

- 1). This survey is based upon the following information provided by the
- (A). Final Plat of CEDAR CREEK ELEMENTARY SCHOOL
- (B). Final Plat of LEE'S SUMMIT WEST ELEMENTARY SCHOOL (C). Final Plat of WINTERSET VALLEY - 2ND PLAT
- 2). This survey meets or exceeds the accuracy standards of a (SUBURBAN) F defined by the Missouri Standards for Property Boundary Surveys.
- 4). Bearings shown hereon are based upon bearings described in the legal des 5). This company assumes no responsibility in the location of existing utilities v `an above-ground survey. The underground utilities, if shown, are based on info utility companies and these locations should be considered approximate. There utilities not shown on this drawing. Dig Rite Ticket #150071203, 150071179, 1 7). Subsurface and environmental conditions were not surveyed or examined c survey. No evidence or statement is made concerning the existence of underg containers or facilities that may affect the use or development of this property. obtain or show data concerning existence, size, depth, conditions, capacity or l _site, whether private, municipal or public owned.

Preliminar	ry D	evel	opment I	Plan			
FRIDGE A	ТИ						
A Replat of Trad	1 // >t R?	Winter	EKSEI ~ set Vallev - 21	nd Plat	SNS		
and I of 1-A	L DZ,	vv mici Summi	t West Flemer	ntarv			
t of Section 2 & 3	$\frac{1}{2} \frac{1}{2} \frac{1}$	nchin /	17 North Ran	nary na 37 Wast	REV		
	nmit Ia	risiiip -	t / INOLUI, Maliz	ge 52 West			
			unty, 111550un				-
			NW CHIPMAN ROAD		DAT		
E						ini	
DRIVE				OAD X	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Vest ssou	
HIGH				ROX W R		Mi Mi	
100 150 ^b					\$ 3	ge 3 nty,	
			2		n 2	Ran Cou	
			SW 3RD STREET		ctio	th, son	
		LOCAI	tion map		Sei	Noi acks	
	SEC	CTION 2 8	& 3 -T47N-R32W to Scale		rt of) 47 it, J;	
/		ivot			Pa.	ship mm	
ted in Section 2 and Section 3 Tow	nshin 47 Nort	h Ronae 32 W	est in Jackson County Missou	ri beina more particularly		Sul	
	ווער די קוויבי.	., nango oz W	, oconoon oounty, wissou		[T(,ee's	
EY 2ND PLAT, a subdivision as record	ded in the Ofi	fice of the Reco	order, Jackson County, Missouri	;			
art of Tract B2, WINTERSET VALLEY - e Northeast comer of said Tract B2,	-2ND PLAT, a said corner a	subdivision in l Iso being the N	Lee's Summit, Jackson County, lorthwest corner of WINTERSET	Missouri, described as PARK, a subdivision in	~	NN et .	0
<i>County, Missouri; thence South U2 de of Lot 16 of said WINTERSET PARK; 13 seconds East 46.37 feetto a poin</i>	thence North ton the Nort	64 degrees 29 h line of said i	s West along the West line of 9 minutes 06 seconds West 10a Tract B2; thence South 87 deg	said subdivision 89.23 feet 8.37 feet; thence North grees 46 minutes 53	an	JOB N Winters	202
North line 100.01 leet to the point	or beginning.				D	OF PRE	ust 7
lest Elementary, a subdivision as reco	rded in the O	ffice of the Red	corder Jackson County Missou	ri	nt .	VTY SON DATE	Aug
					lei	Jack	
	Propose	ed Prelim	inary Plat				
	The Rid	ge at Wi	nterset Summit D)evelopment	lo	NGE 2 W ALE	50
 ill	Area				/e]	32 SC/	,
	Total Plat A Residential S	vrea Site Area	2,028,856.87 sf (46.58 154,804.45 sf (3.55 A	3 Acres) cres)	ev		
Cap ment (As Noted)	School Site Common Sit	Area te Area	1,116,264.84 sf (25.63 757,787.58 sf (17.40	Acres) Acres)			
t Location	Residential I Density	_ots	5 1.45 lots per acre			10V 4	
— Chain Link	Proposed Us	sage			lai		FE
ewer Main	Lots 1601 -	- 1605	Single Family Residenti	al	lii	ECTION & 3 BY	PLS,
rer	Setbac	ks	Front Yard	Varies By Lot 20 Feet Minimum	in	SE 2 DRAWN	licht,
nd Telephone			Rear Yard Side Yard	(See Plat Drawing) 30 Feet 7.5 Feet	lə.		1. Sch
ewer	Lot 1606		Lee's Summit R-7 Sch	nool District	P_1	HEET OF 1	2
Sewer	Setbac	ks	Front Yard Rear Yard Sido Yard	40 Feet 30 Feet 75 Feet		→ ~	
water	Tract A		Both ownership and m	aintenance of the	PROFE	ESSIONAL SEAL	-
cultural			Common Area tract is The Ridge at Winterset	dedicated to the Summit Home			
	Lots 1601	- 1605 will be	Owner's Association	Winterset Summit			
	Home Owner	r's Association	n.				
	Lot 1606 wi District	ll be owned a UTILITIES:	nd maintained by the Lee's	Summit R-7 School			
		THE INFORMA TYPE OF MATE	TION CONCERNING THE EXISTE ERIALS OF UNDERGROUND UTIL	NCE, LOCATION, SIZE OR ITIES SHOWN HEREON,			
by the		FROM THE REC	CORDS OF THE VARIOUS UTILIT	E, THAS BEEN COMPILED Y COMPANIES OR OTHER EN VERIFIED IN THE FIFI D			82 -9849
		BY THIS COMP AVAILABLE, TH	ANY. WHERE RECORD MEASUR	REMENTS WERE NOT GROUND LINES WAS		REET REET	MU 64t 16)623
SUBURBAN) Property Boundary Survey as		SCALED FROM TO BE CONSTR	I THE COMPANY'S RECORDS. TH RUED AS ACCURATE, COMPLETH CONCERNING UNDERCROUMD	HIS INFORMATION IS NOT E NOR EXACT. ANY UTILITIES SHOWN HEREON			4M11, 1 88 F:(8
ys.		MUST BE CON DESIGNING AN	FIRMED BY THE DESIGN PROFE	SSIONAL PRIOR TO BE AFFECTED BY THIS			5 SUIV 623-98
In the legal description isting utilities within the subject premises. a based on information provided by the veri	This is ous	INFORMATION ACTIVITY.	OR BY THE CONTRACTOR PRIO	R TO ANY CONSTRUCTION			P:(816)
roximate. There may be additional undergro 150071179, 150071171	bund	OIL - GAS WEL	LS			DL	1
or examined or considered as a part of this ence of underground or overhead condition	S,	ACCORDING T OF ABANDONE	U EDWARD ALTON MAY JR'S EN ED OIL AND GAS WELLS IN LEE'S OT OIL AND GAS WELLS WITHIN	VIRONMENTAL IMPACT STUDY SUMMIT, MISSOURI IN 1995, 185 FEET OF THE PROPERTY	Ž	TO	
uns property. No attempt has been made t is, capacity or location of any utility existing	on the	AS SURVEYED	HEREON.	Dans 1 of 7			
				1 age 1 01 2			



